Operating
Grants and

Contributions

Capital Grants
and

Contributions

Functions/Programs
Primary government:

Governmental activities:

General government $ 20,285,165 $ 1,856,963 $ 85,492 $ -
Public safety 52,272,734 9,453,090 1,121,747 -
Public works 20,959,572 3,418,419 10,822,098 2,025,311
Social services 2,161,054 - 3,303,323 -
Community improvements and economic

development 2,320,335 - - 786,650
Recreation and culture 12,115,066 2,202,980 171,491 -
Interest on long-term debt 2,319,010 - - -

Total governmental activities 112,432,936 16,931,452 15,504,151 2,811,961

Business-type activities - Water and Sewer 42,029,171 49,114,737 - 2,967,168

Total primary government $ 154,462,107 $ 66,046,189 $ 15,504,151 $ 5,779,129

Component units $ 11,556,817 $ - $ 9,275,170 $ -

General revenue:
Property taxes
Unrestricted state-shared revenue
Unrestricted investment income
Cable franchise fees
Other miscellaneous income

Total general revenue

Change in Net Position

Net Position - Beginning of year, as previously reported

Error Correction

Net Position - Beginning of year, as restated (Note 1)

Net Position - End of year

See notes to financial statements. 12

Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2024

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position

Primary Government

Governmental
Activities

Business-type
Activities Total

Component
Units

$ (18,342,710) $ - $ (18,342,710) $ -
(41,697,897) - (41,697,897) -

(4,693,744) - (4,693,744) -
1,142,269 - 1,142,269 -

(1,533,685) - (1,533,685) -
(9,740,595) - (9,740,595) -
(2,319,010) - (2,319,010) -

(77,185,372) - (77,185,372) -

- 10,052,734 10,052,734 -

(77,185,372) 10,052,734 (67,132,638) -

- - - (2,281,647)

85,067,517 - 85,067,517 2,681,983
11,362,085 - 11,362,085 -

8,467,725 3,629,597 12,097,322 714,027
547,554 - 547,554 -

4,756,139 - 4,756,139 98,723

110,201,020 3,629,597 113,830,617 3,494,733

33,015,648 13,682,331 46,697,979 1,213,086

70,775,531 149,075,102 219,850,633 16,149,908

- (11,979,892) (11,979,892) -

70,775,531 137,095,210 207,870,741 16,149,908

$ 103,791,179 $ 150,777,541 $ 254,568,720 $ 17,362,994

13

City of Southfield, Michigan

Governmental Funds
Balance Sheet

June 30, 2024

General Fund

Nonmajor
Governmental

Funds

Total
Governmental

Funds

Assets
Cash and investments (Note 2) $ 60,259,429 $ 56,975,797 $ 117,235,226
Receivables (Note 4) 5,656,882 3,733,848 9,390,730
Advances to component units (Note 6) 306,564 1,401,386 1,707,950
Due from other funds (Note 6) 1,046,376 4,155,511 5,201,887
Advances to other funds (Note 6) - 652,783 652,783
Inventory 266,286 - 266,286
Prepaid expenses and other assets 597,352 551,340 1,148,692
Restricted assets (Note 3) - 9,627,592 9,627,592

Long-term receivables 777,705 - 777,705

Total assets $ 68,910,594 $ 77,098,257 $ 146,008,851

Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 1,617,227 $ 4,630,442 $ 6,247,669
Advances from primary government - 48,466 48,466
Due to other funds (Note 6) 3,403 5,198,484 5,201,887
Advances from other funds (Note 6) 272,185 380,598 652,783
Deposits and escrow 6,815,149 - 6,815,149
Accrued liabilities and other 3,621,615 444,174 4,065,789
Provision for property tax refunds 176,864 74,544 251,408
Unearned revenue - 1,008,817 1,008,817

Payable from restricted assets - 529,981 529,981

Total liabilities 12,506,443 12,315,506 24,821,949

Deferred Inflows of Resources (Note 5) 2,985,402 614,742 3,600,144

Total liabilities and deferred inflows of
resources 15,491,845 12,930,248 28,422,093

Fund Balances (Note 15)
Nonspendable 1,641,343 2,605,509 4,246,852
Restricted 1,662,724 52,657,013 54,319,737
Committed 28,059,286 861,209 28,920,495
Assigned 3,330,221 8,044,278 11,374,499
Unassigned 18,725,175 - 18,725,175

Total fund balances 53,418,749 64,168,009 117,586,758

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of
resources, and fund balances $ 68,910,594 $ 77,098,257 $ 146,008,851

See notes to financial statements. 14

City of Southfield, Michigan

Governmental Funds
Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2024

Fund Balances Reported in Governmental Funds $ 117,586,758

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different
because:

Capital assets are not financial resources and are not reported in the funds 174,882,692

Receivables that are not collected soon after year end are not available to pay for current
period expenditures and, therefore, are reported as unavailable revenue in the funds 2,438,168